
May 16, 1995 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

MAY 16, 1995 

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court­
house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda 
Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. · 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for .payment: 

A T & T Public Health $ 1.13 

AT & T - Maintenance 
Alco 
Aldrich, Michelle 
Alexander Battery Company 
Arts Plumbing and Heating 
Aspen Publishers, Inc. 
Authentic Pictures 
B.R.C. Election Service 
Bank Card Center 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Professional 
Brothers, Lyman R., M.D. 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
carbon County Library 
Campbell, Thomas E. 
carbon County Clinic, PC 
carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carole Jean's Designs 
Casper College - Housing 
Casper Truck Center, Inc. 
Casson, Nick 
Childbirth Graphics LTD. 
Childrens Hospital, The 
City Market, Inc. #12 
Clark Boardman co., Ltd. 
Clerk of Laramie county 
Conoco, Incorporated 
Cooper Oil Company 
Crawford, Janelle 
D & K Sanitation 
Dalton, Dr. Stephen G. 
nay, Dave 
Desktop Marketing 
Diamond Data Inc. 
Dive Rescue International 
ouckels construction, Inc. 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagel Uniform Supply 
Elk .Mountain, Town Of 
Evans, Morgan 
Evergreen Disposal Service 
Fleming, Linda L. 
£ranee Flying Service 
Gases Plus 
Grainger 
Graphic Sports 
H.Larsen, Inc. 
H & S Ranch Supply 
Hanna High School 
Hanna, Town Of 
Has~o Industrial Supply 
Health Impressions 
Hedrick, Claude 
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N. 
Hillhaven Corporation 
Hilton Inn - Casper 
Hitchcock county Clerk 
Hoke, John L. 
Holiday Inn - Laramie 
IBM Corporation 
Ideal Foods 
J.B. Lippincott Company 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company 
J.W. Brewer Tire Company 
Johnson, John R. 
KN Energy, . Inc. 
Kaspar Oil Company 
Kelly Oil Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 

Sheriff 
Sheriff/Public Health 
WIC 
Sheriff 
Fire Department 
Public Health 
P'.lblic Health 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Various 
Grants/Jail 
Grants 
Road & Bridge/Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
WIC 
Attorney 
General 
various 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Management . 
WIC 
Grants 
Various 
Attorney 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
WIC 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
_General 
Fire Department 
_Grants 
Road & Bridge 
carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Road & Bridge/Sr. Services 
Commissioners 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
carbon Bldg./Sr. Services 
Grants 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Grants/Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Grants/Public Health 
;J?ublic Health 
Grants 
Sheriff 
c-~neral 
Public Health 
Data Processing 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
various 
Fire Department 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
various 

51.17 
141.83 

.55 
92.64 
5.65 

94.00 
24.15 

120.00 
1,134.57 

256.23 
240.42 
295.00 

69.69 
3.90 

42.75 
91.80 

355.00 
949.63 
109.50 
144.00 

58.75 
39.36 
55.40 

180.00 
729.51 
117.70 

10.00 
37.92 

769.47 
.30 

23.00 
260.00 

3,000.00 
2,560.00 

725.00 
258.78 

24,939.45 
26.66 
17.91 
71.10 

120.00 
70.00 
93.03 

306.00 
241. 70 
139.17 

16.75 
18 .14 
39.15 

203.80 
38.75 

141.65 
688.00 
461.47 
101.52 
374.40 
113.86 

3.50 
225.00 

152.66 
502.98 

2.99 
34.00 

864.44 
380.85 
120.00 

l,55G.15 
23.96 
21.92 

637.21 
475.80 
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Kirsch, A.P., M.D. 
Learning Curve, The 
Lincoln County Clerk 
Little America - Cheyenne 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Lunt, John M.D. 
M & S Oxygen Supply 
Mace, Allen 
Martin's Office Systems 
Massey, Daniel T. 
Mcilvaine, Rbt. & Betty 
Medela Incorporated 
Medibadge 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon Co. 
Merritt House Bed 
Montgomery Elevator Company 
Mountain Hideaway 
Muller, Sirhall & Associates 
Neve's Uniforms 
Newell, Marci 
PDR 
P.T.I. Communications 
Pacific Power & Light Compnay 
Pamida, Inc. 
Perkins Conoco 
Postage By Phone 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Pryor Resources Inc. 
Quill Corporation 
R & H Refuse 
Radio Shack 
Rainbow Motel 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City Of 
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corporation, The 
Reliable Office Supply 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc. 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Shepard's 
Simonsen Mader 
Smith, Laura 
Smith, Susan 
Snow King Resort 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
State Of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. Welding Inc. 
Union Telephone Company 
U.S. West Communications 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
UW-WY Technology Transfer 
Valley Oil Company 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Walcott Service 
Walcoff & Associates, Inc. 
Western Wyoming Family 
Wheatland Fire Equipment 
Wilson's Self Service 
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S. 
Worland Computer Services 
Wy Machinery Company 
Wy Paper Supply 
Wy Royalties, Inc. 
Xerox Corporation 
Xerox Corporation 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Dixon Airport Board 
Carbon Counseling Center 

BONDS 

Susan F. Munson 
Bookkeeper 

Courtney V. Bohlender 
Clerk/Treasurer 

Jail 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Grants/Public Health 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
General 
Public Health 
Grants 
Grants 
Various 
Grants 
Various 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Extension 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
Public Health 
Senior Services 
General/Public Health 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Radio Maintenance/Road & Bridge 
Fire Department 
Jail 
Various 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Grants 
Planning 
Sheriff 
General 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Attorney 
Grants 
Public Health 
Grants 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Radio Maintenance 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Grants 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge/Sheriff 
Grants 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Mineral Review 
Clerk 
Public Health 
Radio Maintenance 
Commissioners 

Transportation 
Social Services 

Sierra Madre Water & Sewer 

900.00 
16.90 

5.00 
61.67 

187.42 
334.25 
250.00 

3,769.80 
1,960.48 

248.00 
300.00 
62.00 

177.95 
481.91 
225.00 
738.72 

29.19 
4,280.68 

385.40 
18.04 
70.90 

124.91 
3,387.88 

11.38 
84.00 

10,000.00 
51.63 
59.00 

312.15 
30.00 

226.99 
234.00 
390.62 
139.94 
349.75 

59.21 
914.20 
149.13 

28.35 
1,191.66 

92.43 
44.00 
36.29 

3,850.00 
129. 91 

31.30 
183.60 
56.00 

154.08 
41.63 
71.11 

111. 00 
277.73 
205.03 

39.23 
40.00 

343.25 
184.80 
808.40 

50.00 
25.00 

340.00 
968.09 
842.73 
185.00 
120.00 · 
209.05 

24.00 
2,050.99 

587.00 
55.00 
30.85 
76.83 

3,512.50 
1,250.00 

Joint Powers Board 25,000.00 
April 15, 1995 to April 15, 1996 

Town of Sinclair 8,000.00 
April 16, 1995 to April 16, 1996 
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CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

They are asking the Carbon County Commissioners to sponser a Community Development 
Block Grant that will enable them to purchase the land and building located in 
Saratoga, This Grant will be for $45,000.00. 

MUSEUM BOARD 

Gary Graalman made a motion to appoint Rans Baker to an unexpired term on the 
Museum Board. Seconded by Linada Fleming and unanimously carried. 

LIBRARY BOARD 

Linda Fleming made a motion to appoi"nt::_Kathleen·:.CaITlpbell to the Library Board. 
Seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carrie~. 

HOSPITAL BOARD 

.Gary Graalman made a motion to reappoint Harriet r-1. Carlson to another term on 

.the Hospital Board. This was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried. 

SARATOGA JOINT POWERS BOARD 
. 
Linda Fleming made a motion to appoint·Randall Parrie to the Saratoga Joint Powers 
Board. This was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried. 

CORPORATE BENEFIT SERVICES 

Brent Hillier talked about·1 the health insurance • 

.ROAD & BRIDGE 

Don Neuman gave his administrative report. 

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BUDGET 

Nick Casson presented his budget request. No action was taken • 

. THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Attest: 
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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