

May 16, 1995

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

MAY 16, 1995

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A T & T	Public Health	\$ 1.13
A T & T - Maintenance	Sheriff	51.17
Alco	Sheriff/Public Health	141.83
Aldrich, Michelle	WIC	.55
Alexander Battery Company	Sheriff	92.64
Arts Plumbing and Heating	Fire Department	5.65
Aspen Publishers, Inc.	Public Health	94.00
Authentic Pictures	Public Health	24.15
B.R.C. Election Service	Elections	120.00
Bank Card Center	Sheriff	1,134.57
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	256.23
Bi-Rite Professional	Grants/Jail	240.42
Brothers, Lyman R., M.D.	Grants	295.00
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Road & Bridge/Carbon Bldg.	69.69
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	3.90
Carbon County Library	WIC	42.75
Campbell, Thomas E.	Attorney	91.80
Carbon County Clinic, PC	General	355.00
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Various	949.63
Carole Jean's Designs	Sheriff	109.50
Casper College - Housing	Grants	144.00
Casper Truck Center, Inc.	Road & Bridge	58.75
Casson, Nick	Emergency Management	39.36
Childbirth Graphics LTD.	WIC	55.40
Childrens Hospital, The	Grants	180.00
City Market, Inc. #12	Various	729.51
Clark Boardman Co., Ltd.	Attorney	117.70
Clerk of Laramie County	Sheriff	10.00
Conoco, Incorporated	Sheriff	37.92
Cooper Oil Company	Road & Bridge	769.47
Crawford, Janelle	WIC	.30
D & K Sanitation	Road & Bridge	23.00
Dalton, Dr. Stephen G.	Grants	260.00
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	3,000.00
Desktop Marketing	Road & Bridge	2,560.00
Diamond Data Inc.	General	725.00
Dive Rescue International	Fire Department	258.78
Duckels Construction, Inc.	Grants	24,939.45
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	26.66
Eagel Uniform Supply	Carbon Building	17.91
Elk Mountain, Town Of	Road & Bridge	71.10
Evans, Morgan	Jail	120.00
Evergreen Disposal Service	Road & Bridge/Sr. Services	70.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	93.03
France Flying Service	Sheriff	306.00
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	241.70
Grainger	Carbon Bldg./Sr. Services	139.17
Graphic Sports	Grants	16.75
H.Larsen, Inc.	Fire Department	18.14
H & S Ranch Supply	Road & Bridge	39.15
Hanna High School	Grants/Sheriff	208.80
Hanna, Town Of	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	141.65
Health Impressions	Grants	688.00
Hedrick, Claude	Senior Services	461.47
Hettgar, Bridget M. R.N.	Grants/Public Health	101.52
Hillhaven Corporation	Public Health	374.40
Hilton Inn - Casper	Grants	113.86
Hitchcock County Clerk	Sheriff	3.50
Hoke, John L.	General	225.00
Holiday Inn - Laramie	Public Health	152.66
IBM Corporation	Data Processing	502.98
Ideal Foods	Public Health	2.99
J.B. Lippincott Company	Public Health	34.00
J.H. Kaspar Oil Company	Various	864.44
J.W. Brewer Tire Company	Road & Bridge	380.85
Johnson, John R.	Grants	120.00
KN Energy, Inc.	Various	1,556.15
Kaspar Oil Company	Fire Department	23.96
Kelly Oil Company	Sheriff	21.92
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	637.21
Kinnaman Supply Company	Various	475.80

May 16, 1995

Kirsch, A.P., M.D.	Jail	900.00
Learning Curve, The	Grants	16.90
Lincoln County Clerk	Sheriff	5.00
Little America - Cheyenne	Public Health	61.67
Luallen, Genevieve	Grants/Public Health	187.42
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	334.25
M & S Oxygen Supply	Public Health	250.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	3,769.80
Martin's Office Systems	Various	1,960.48
Massey, Daniel T.	General	248.00
McIlvaine, Rbt. & Betty	Public Health	300.00
Medela Incorporated	Grants	62.00
Medibadge	Grants	177.95
Memorial Hospital of Carbon Co.	Various	481.91
Merritt House Bed	Grants	225.00
Montgomery Elevator Company	Various	738.72
Mountain Hideaway	Fire Department	29.19
Muller, Sirhall & Associates	Grants	4,280.68
Neve's Uniforms	Sheriff	385.40
Newell, Marci	Grants	18.04
PDR	Sheriff	70.90
P.T.I. Communications	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	124.91
Pacific Power & Light Compnay	Various	3,387.88
Pamida, Inc.	Sheriff	11.38
Perkins Conoco	Extension	84.00
Postage By Phone	General	10,000.00
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	51.63
Pryor Resources Inc.	Planning	59.00
Quill Corporation	Public Health	312.15
R & H Refuse	Senior Services	30.00
Radio Shack	General/Public Health	226.99
Rainbow Motel	Assessor	234.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	390.62
Rawlins, City Of	Radio Maintenance/Road & Bridge	139.94
Rawlins Fire Extinguisher	Fire Department	349.75
Rawlins Glass	Jail	59.21
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	914.20
Reliable Corporation, The	Clerk	149.13
Reliable Office Supply	Public Health	28.35
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	1,191.66
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	92.43
Saratoga Sun	Planning	44.00
Shepard's	Sheriff	36.29
Simonsen Mader	General	3,850.00
Smith, Laura	Public Health	129.91
Smith, Susan	Public Health	31.30
Snow King Resort	Attorney	183.60
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	56.00
State Of Wyoming	Public Health	154.08
Summit Medical Supply	Grants	41.63
True Value of Rawlins	Various	71.11
U.S. Welding Inc.	Road & Bridge	111.00
Union Telephone Company	Various	277.73
U.S. West Communications	Radio Maintenance	205.03
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	39.23
UW-WY Technology Transfer	Road & Bridge	40.00
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff	343.25
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff	184.80
Viking Office Products	Various	808.40
Walcott Service	Sheriff	50.00
Walcoff & Associates, Inc.	Public Health	25.00
Western Wyoming Family	Grants	340.00
Wheatland Fire Equipment	Fire Department	968.09
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge/Sheriff	842.73
Wimpenny, Robert G. D.D.S.	Grants	185.00
Worland Computer Services	General	120.00
Wy Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	209.05
Wy Paper Supply	Jail	24.00
Wy Royalties, Inc.	Mineral Review	2,050.99
Xerox Corporation	Clerk	587.00
Xerox Corporation	Public Health	55.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Radio Maintenance	30.85
Zeiger, Artlin	Commissioners	76.83

## SEVERANCE TAX

Dixon Airport Board	Transportation	3,512.50
Carbon Counseling Center	Social Services	1,250.00

## BONDS

Susan F. Munson	Sierra Madre Water & Sewer	
Bookkeeper	Joint Powers Board	25,000.00
	April 15, 1995 to April 15, 1996	

Courtney V. Bohlender	Town of Sinclair	8,000.00
Clerk/Treasurer	April 16, 1995 to April 16, 1996	

May 16, 1995

CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

They are asking the Carbon County Commissioners to sponser a Community Development Block Grant that will enable them to purchase the land and building located in Saratoga. This Grant will be for \$45,000.00.

MUSEUM BOARD

Gary Graalman made a motion to appoint Rans Baker to an unexpired term on the Museum Board. Seconded by Linada Fleming and unanimously carried.

LIBRARY BOARD

Linda Fleming made a motion to appoint Kathleen Campbell to the Library Board. Seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

HOSPITAL BOARD

Gary Graalman made a motion to reappoint Harriet M. Carlson to another term on the Hospital Board. This was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried.

SARATOGA JOINT POWERS BOARD

Linda Fleming made a motion to appoint Randall Parrie to the Saratoga Joint Powers Board. This was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

CORPORATE BENEFIT SERVICES

Brent Hillier talked about the health insurance.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT BUDGET

Nick Casson presented his budget request. No action was taken.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Artlin Zeiger Chairman

Attest:

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk